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MEMORANDUM

COR: HA 25-121

Jan 31,2025

TO: Group 70 International, Inc.

THROUGH: Russell Y. Tsuji, Land Administrator
Land Division, DLNR

FROM: Michael Cain, Administrator
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands, DLNR

m co 
SUBJECT: Second Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice (EISPN) i

for Sanford’s Service Center Leilani Quarry
Located at 15-2628 Keaau-Pahoa Road g
Por. Keahiala & Kauaea, Puna, Island of Hawaii 7?
Tax Map Key (TMK): (3) 1-3-009:005 £

The Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL) has received Land Division’s memo 
regarding the second EISPN regarding Sanford’s Service Center Leilani Quarry. According 
the to information provided, Sanford’s Service Center, in coordination with Kamehameha 
Schools, is preparing an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for the Leilani Quarry and is 
petitioning the State of Hawaii Land Use Commission (LUC) to pull 94.107-acres of the 694.5- 
acre parcel from the Limited Subzone of the State Land Use Conservation District to the State 
Land Use Agricultural District. See Exhibit 1.

Sanford’s Service Center, at Leilani Quarry, produces a low-density type of black-colored 
cinder that is highly valued by the local horticultural and nursery industry. The proposed action 
will allow the expansion of cinder mining and quarrying activities within approximately 73 acres 
of the petition area, subject to the granting of a Special Permit by the LUC. See Exhibit 2.

According to our records, the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board) approved 
Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP) HA-1957 on February 27,1987, for an initial 15-acres 
of commercial cinder removal (Increment I) and approximately 1000-ft (length) road subject to 
sixteen conditions. On January 26, 1990, the Board approved an amendment to CDUP HA- 
1957 to expand the existing commercial cinder removal another 15-acres (Increment II), for a 
total of 30-acres, subject to 21 conditions. On April 4, 2008, the Chairperson approved the 
continuation to mine cinder and cinder soil.
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The Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL) has received Land Division's memo 
regarding the second EISPN regarding Sanford's Service Center Leilani Quarry. According 
the to information provided, Sanford's Service Center, in coordination with Kamehameha 
Schools, is preparing an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for the Leilani Quarry and is 
petitioning the State of Hawaii Land Use Commission (LUC) to pull 94.107-acres of the 694.5-
acre parcel from the Limited Subzone of the State Land Use Conservation District to the State 
Land Use Agricultural District. See Exhibit 1. 

Sanford's Service Center, at Leilani Quarry, produces a low-density type of black-colored 
cinder that is highly valued by the local horticultural and nursery industry. The proposed action 
will allow the expansion of cinder mining and quarrying activities within approximately 73 acres 
of the petition area, subject to the granting of a Special Permit by the LUC. See Exhibit 2. 

According to our records, the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board) approved 
Conservation District Use Permit (COUP) HA-1957 on February 27, 1987, for an initial 15-acres 
of commercial cinder removal (Increment I) and approximately 1000-ft (length) road subject to 
sixteen conditions. On January 26, 1990, the Board approved an amendment to COUP HA-
1957 to expand the existing commercial cinder removal another 15-acres (Increment II), for a 
total of 30-acres, subject to 21 conditions. On April 4, 2008, the Chairperson approved the 
continuation to mine cinder and cinder soil. 



REF: OCCL: KS COR: HA 25-121

The OCCL submitted comments on August 20, 2019, for the initial EISPN published on July 
23, 2019, that are still valid. See Exhibit 3.

The permits previously approved were issued under a previous version of the rules and can be 
considered “non-conforming". A new or expanded quarry does not appear to be an identified 
land use under the current Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) 13-5.

HAR § 13-5 states that the objective of the Limited Subzone is to limit uses where natural 
conditions suggest constraint on human activities.

The OCCL would like to see the draft EIS document explain why the applicant feels this 
purpose is no longer applicable.

Should there be any questions regarding this memorandum, please contact Kariann Stark of 
our Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands at (808) 587-0380.

C: HDLO
DOFAW
LUC
County of Hawaii-Planning
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REF: OCCL: KS COR: HA 25-121

SUBJECT: EttvisoomenteO Stetcmcnt Preparation Notios to Arnett Stoto Lmsi Us© 
District Boundart'es frmn the ConseiYHtion State Land Use District t& the 
Agdcultaral State Land Use District Located at Kaisaca, Puma, Hawai‘i, TMK: (3) 
1^-009:005

The Office of Conservatien and Coastal LhesiJs has reviewed the subject matter. Aeeorfing to the 
information presented Sanford’s Semce Center, Inc,., in ©rordination with the property owter,. 
th® KsKiehsmcha Schools is seeking to amend appwiwtely 94-acres of a 694.5-aBre parcel 
from too State Land. Us® Conservaiitm District^ Limited subwe to the State Laud Use 
Agtfetitteural District.

There appears to be in&rurect statements pertaining to awthorizaitians granted within toe 
Coosm'atkMJ District. On February 27, 1987 The Botad of Land and Natural .Etesoarw 
(Board) approved Conservation District Use Permit (COUP) JJA-19'57 for an imtial 15’acres of 
Comotetoiil Gtider Removal [Increment If and an approximately (length) road- subject to 
sixteen terms and conditiofis. Oti January 19W, the Boaid approved an aroendnient to 
CDUP HA-1957 to expand toe existing Coaiuneroi-al CMer Removal another 15-acnes 
[InsrciDCUt H] subject to 21 terms and oondiltons. On April < 2008, toe Chiiirpersoio. apptwed 
the continuation to mine cinder and cinder soil from Increrttent I and II subject to CDUP HA- 
1957; CDUP HA-I957A; and 13 terms and conditions.

As toe subject area Kes within toe Conservation District, we have attached each jermit and 
request that compliance with the cwidirians of toe penno'ts be addressed, in the draft EIS.

The OCCL notes that toe USGS triangulation station and toe summit of Piriu Kallhn will not be 
‘jeopardized' and that this will be- presented in toe draft E1S and discuM>ed in the Cultural Impact 
As&sssittettt in further detail. The OCCL also notes the summit of Piru Kali to may be suitable 
nesting habitat for the endangered>'1hrealened ‘Uato, Wip. ami Band^-rarnped Storm-Pefreh

Exhibit 3
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REF:OCCL:TM 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Russ Tsuji, Administrator 
L.and Division 

From: Sam Lemmo, Administrator' 
Office of Conservation and Coastal 

COR: HA 25-121 

5CZAHNE I. CI4E 
312)1)23324 

IE:IA211¢3'AD«VDN■2LAL Rr5GI7Z13 
WV3OCT08ENTER.RESDU2CL-Ii8>E1GJ 

aKRTK. MASDA 
5165TDUY 

.ALT0ANLTI. 
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spondente: HA 20-22 

SUBJECT: Environmental Impact Statcent Preparation Notice to Amend Ste Land Use 
District Boundaries from the Conservation State Land Use Districi to the 
Agricultural State Land Use District Located at Kauaca, Puna, Hawai*i, TMK: (3) 
1-3-009:005 

The Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands has reviewed the subject matter. According lo the 
information presented Sanford's Service Center, Inc., in coordination witli the property owner, 
the Kamehameha Schools is seeking to mend appaxitnaely 94-acres of a 694.5-acre parcel 
from the State Land Use Conservation District, Limited subzone to the State Land Use 
Agricultural District. 

There appears to be incorrect statements pertaining to authorizations granted within Ihe 
Conservation District. On February 27, 1987 The Bound of Land and Natural Resources 
(Board) approved Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP) HA-1957 fr an initial 15-acres of 
Commercial Cider Removal [Increment I] and an approximately ODOii (length) road subject to 
sixteen terms and conditions. On January 26, 1990, the Board approved an amendment to 
CDUP HA-1957 to expand the existing Commercial Cinder Removal another 15-acres 
[Increment II] subject to 21 terms and conditions. On April 4, 2008, the Chairperson approved 
the continuation to mine cinder and cinder soil from Increment I and II subject to CDUP HA-
1957; CDUP HA-I957A; and 13 terms and conditions. 

As the subject area lies within the Conservation District, we have attached each permit and 
request that compliance with the conditions of Ihe permits be addressed in the draft EIS. 

The OCCL notes that the USGS triangulation station and the summit of Pu'u Kali'u will not be 
"jeopardized' and that this will be presented in the draft E1S and discussed in the Cultural Impact 
Assessment in further detail. The OCCL also notes the summit of Puu Kali'u muy be suitable 
nesting habitat for the endangered/threatened 'Ua'u, 'A'o, and Band-rumped Storm-Petrel, 
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REF: OCCL: KS COR: HA 25-121

EISPNMEMO CEonespsibiEDce: HA

In additiaffl,, Hawaiian fauna [Ope^apeX Fa, HawaFi Ajiu&ihi., Apapanc] and several types of 
endcnriG. indigenous and native, flora, in the aies will also be discussed in the draft EIS. The 
OCCL farther notes, foe raj wenation <rf native plants of the area after foe law emptiop foould 
also be discussed in foe draft EIS,

Due to the presence of ‘Ohfo, foe OCCL requests that Rapid Ohia Drath be discussed^ As foe 
subject vicinity appears to be foe initaal location and ground zsc for the disease, what mitigation 
is in place to insure foe distribution of the mined candera does not spread the ROD disease?

The OCCL would tike to review the draft EIS document upon completion. Should there he any 
questions regarding this memorandum, coniaet Tiger Mills of our Office at (808) 587-0382.

C* HDLXMXJFAW
LUC
County of Hawaii

-Planning
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EISPNMEMO Canespcnoce: HA 20-22 
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